

Media Release FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE November 22, 2019

Kinnersley Named as New Road Superintendent

Troup County, Ga. November 22, 2019 – The Troup County Board of Commissioners is pleased to welcome J. Kevin Kinnersley, P.E. as new Troup County Road Superintendent, effective November 6, 2019.

Kinnersley has over twenty years of professional experience in design and engineering services, where he managed large-scale construction projects and supervised the design and development of transportation, commercial, residential, and industrial projects. Kinnersley has served as Troup County Civil Engineer since 2009, where he was responsible for the design and review of transportation projects; managing and inspecting civil projects; and ensuring compliance with local, state, and federal codes, rules, and regulations.

Kinnersley has demonstrated strong skills in engineering design and project management, and he has acquired extensive knowledge regarding Troup County Roads and Engineering. He is excited for the opportunity to continue to work with the Roads and Engineering staff in a more direct and hands-on approach, "I look forward to working with the great people in our organization while managing the day-to-day operations with intentions of making necessary improvements and upgrades as needed," said Kinnersley.

As Road Superintendent, he will be responsible for the planning, prioritizing, scheduling, directing, managing, and supervising road construction projects and maintenance activities, among other essential duties. He recently began the role as interim Troup County Road Superintendent in early October and is eager to continue to serve the citizens of Troup County through providing leadership in the overall maintenance and supervision of road projects and needs, "I believe that my technical background in engineering has prepared me to lead the daily activities of our department toward a sustainable and high-quality approach," said Kinnersley.

He graduated from Southern Polytechnic State University with a Bachelor of Science Degree in Civil Engineering Technology. He resides in Troup County with his wife of 22 years, Jana. They have two children, Caleb (who passed away in 2011) and Anna Beth, and are currently providing foster care for one child.

Media Contact: Rachel Camp, Citizen Engagement Specialist, (706) 298-3670 or rcamp@troupco.org.

To keep up with the latest news involving Troup County Government, go to <u>www.troupcountyga.org</u> or follow us on Facebook at

<u>https://www.facebook.com/troupcountyga.org/</u>, twitter at <u>https://twitter.com/TroupCoGov</u>, and Instagram @ troupcogovernment.